

o: 614-222-1330 f: 614-222-1337



January 18, 2019

Ms. Tanowa M. Troupe, Secretary Ohio Power Siting Board Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for a Letter of Notification for

the Garver T-Loop

PUCO Case No. 19-0049-EL-BLN

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio) is filing this Pre-Application Notification Letter in accordance with O.A.C. 4906-6-03(A).

Duke Energy Ohio is planning to modify three existing 138-kilovolt (kV) transmission lines. Modifications will include replacing an existing lattice tower and 6 wood poles with steel poles and installing 11 new steel poles to route the three transmission lines into the proposed 138-kV substation yard at Garver Substation. The poles have a height of 60-to-115 feet above ground. This work will occur to the east and south of the existing Garver Substation in Middletown within Butler County, Ohio.

Construction is planned to begin March 4, 2019, upon approval of this Letter of Notification. The Project is anticipated to be completed and in-service by November 8, 2019.

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4906-6-04, Duke Energy Ohio is requesting an expedited review.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jeanne W. Kingery

Jeanne W. Kingery Associate General Counsel

cc: Tamara Turkenton, Executive Director

URL: http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/DocumentRecord.aspx?DocID=7cd93f36-edec-4e30-8efc-944ae910a7ce

Date & Time: 1/18/2019 at 13:15:52.9659707 EST

Case Number(s): 19-0048-EL-BLN

Summary: Notice Letter of Notification for the Garver T-Loop electronically filed by Carys Cochern on behalf of Kingery, Jeanne W Ms.

Confirmation Number: 31020957-af37-49ba-a909-8d8cd6337c14

Official PDF File: 31020957-af37-49ba-a909-8d8cd6337c14_Official_ccochern118201911436PM_19-48_PFN -

Garver_01182019.pdfSecure.pdf

 $Source\ File(s):\ 31020957-af37-49ba-a909-8d8cd6337c14_ccochern118201911459PM_19-48_PFN-Garver_01182019.pdf$